
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 12th October, 2016 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery) (ex-
officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Lauren Harvey,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 lauren.harvey@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered, it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 98)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th September, 2016 (copy 
attached).

Items for decision

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – 

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1633 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached with a copy of the index appended 
to the agenda).

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – 

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1634 (copy attached) which 
reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible unauthorised development.

Items for information

5. DEED OF VARIATION – WELLESLEY TRAVEL PLAN – 

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1635 (copy attached) which 
reports on cases of Deed of Variation.

6. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – 

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1636 (copy attached) on the 
progress of recent planning appeals.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.



-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



-16-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 14 September 2016 at the Concorde Room, 
Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

a Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) (In the Chair)

a Cllr Mrs D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
A Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. GrattanCllr 
J.H. Marsh
Cllr A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

Councillor Martin Tennant (ex-officio)

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Diane Bedford, 
Councillor Sue Dibble and Councillor Bruce Thomas.

Cllr S.J. Masterson and Cllr P.F. Rust attended as standing deputy in place of 
Councillor Sue Dibble. 

27. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declaration of interest 
was made. The Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest left the meeting during the 
debate on the relevant agenda item:

 Member Application No. 
and Address 

Interest Reason 

Cr. M.J. Tennant 16/00522/FULPP 
(Salesian 
College Playing 
Fields, Park 
Road, 
Farnborough) 

Prejudicial Proximity of 
home to the site. 

28. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th August, 2016 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

29. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) - TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE) 
ORDER, 1995 - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED: That 

(i) Permission be given to the following applications set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

15/00930/LBC2PP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

15/00931/LBC2PP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

* 16/00522/FULPP (Salesian College Playing Fields, Park Road, 
Farnborough); 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary in 
consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1629, be noted; 

(iii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman: 

15/00897/REMPP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

15/00898/REMPP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

* 16/00571/FULPP (177 – 177A Ash Road, Aldershot); and 

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting: 

16/00068/FULPP (Enterprise House, 88-90 Victoria Road and part of 84-
86 Victoria Road, Aldershot); 

16/00544/FULPP (Southwood Summit Centre, 1 Aldrin Place, 
Farnborough);

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1629 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting.

30. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 

Pack Page 2



application 
15/00897/REMPP 
15/00898/REMPP 
15/00930/LBC2PP 
15/00931/LBC2PP 

(Zone C – 
Cambridge 
Military Hospital, 
Aldershot Urban 
Extension, Alisons 
Road, Ald
[...]
ttached to Outline Planning Permission 12/00958 dated 10th March, 2014. 

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant planning permission. 

Pack Page 3



RESOLVED: That following the issue of planning permission for the first 
Cambridge Military Hospital Development Zone Reserved Matters Application at 
Gun Hill House & Water Tower, Application No. 15/00069/REMPP on completion 
of the associated deed of variation, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions 
and informatives set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1629.

33. APPLICATION NO. 16/00522/FULPP – 177 – 177A ASH ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1629 (as amended at 
the meeting) regarding the erection of first floor extensions to front, side and rear and 
external alterations to facilitate conversion of a café to one 1-bedroom flat, rear portion 
of shop at 177A Ash Road to one 1-bedroom flat; and enlargement of existing first floor 
flat from 1 to 3-bedrooms with enclosed first floor roof terrace. 

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant planning permission, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990. 

RESOLVED: That 

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory planning obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990, by 29th 
September, 2016, to secure appropriate financial contributions towards 
special protection area mitigation, the Head of Planning, in consultation 
with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to 
the amended conditions and informatives; 

(ii) however, in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 agreement is not 
received by 29th September, 2016, the Head of Planning, in consultation 
with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds that the proposal does not make satisfactory provision for a 
financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with the 
Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 and 
CP13; 

(iii)  in the event of 

(a) planning permission being granted and implementation (and cessation 
of the unauthorised residential use) does not take place within 6 
calendar months of the decision date; or 

(b) planning permission being refused; the Head of Planning is authorised 
to instruct the Solicitor to the Council to issue an enforcement notice 
requiring cessation of use of the unauthorised residential units within 
the application site. 

Pack Page 4



34. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – LAND 
ADJACENT TO 11 FINTRY WALK, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1630, which provided 
an update with regard to the position on the land adjacent to 11 Fintry Walk, 
Farnborough. 

The Committee was informed that following a Committee resolution in August, 2015, an 
enforcement notice was issued to the owner of 11 Fintry Walk, Farnborough, in respect 
of the change of use of public amenity lane to private garden and enclosure with 1.8m 
close boarded fence. The owner of the property had pleaded guilty on 9 June, 2016 and 
the court agreed to adjourn the case until 11 August, 2016, for sentencing to allow the 
owner time to comply with the enforcement notice. 

On 11th August, the court was advised that the owner had largely complied with the 
enforcement notice, however there remained a pallet of bricks and vegetation on the 
land, which the Council wanted the owner to remove within 28 days. It was noted that 
the owner had been ordered to pay a fine of £500, reduced from £750, a victim 
surcharge of £50 and the Council’s costs of £625. 

The Committee was informed that a site visit had been scheduled to 
[...]
isclosable pecuniary 
interest left the meeting during the debate on the relevant agenda item: 

 
Member  Application No. and 

Address 
 

Interest Reason 

Cr. M.J. 
Tennant 

16/00522/FULPP  
(Salesian College 
Playing Fields, Park 
Road, Farnborough) 
 

Prejudicial Proximity of home 
to the site. 

 
 
 

 

5
Pack Page 15



 

28. MINUTES –   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th August, 2016 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
29. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) -  

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROCEDURE) ORDER, 1995 - 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY – 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) Permission be given to the following applications set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, 
restrictions and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 
 

 15/00930/LBC2PP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, 
Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons 
Road, Aldershot);  

 15/00931/LBC2PP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, 
Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons 
Road, Aldershot);  

* 16/00522/FULPP (Salesian College Playing Fields, Park 
Road, Farnborough);  

 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where 

necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified 
in Section “D” of the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1629, 
be noted; 
 

(iii) the following applications be determined by the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman: 

 
 15/00897/REMPP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, 

Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons 
Road, Aldershot); 

 15/00898/REMPP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, 
Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons 
Road, Aldershot);  

* 16/00571/FULPP (177 – 177A Ash Road, Aldershot); and 
 

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be 
noted pending consideration at a future meeting: 

 
 16/00068/FULPP (Enterprise House, 88-90 Victoria Road 

and 
[...]
completion of a satisfactory planning obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory planning obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990, 
by 29th September, 2016, to secure appropriate financial 
contributions towards special protection area mitigation, the 
Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the amended 
conditions and informatives; 
 

8
Pack Page 18



 

(ii) however, in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 agreement 
is not received by 29th September, 2016, the Head of Planning, 
in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse 
planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not 
make satisfactory provision for a financial contribution to 
mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with the 
Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy 
Policies CP11 and CP13; 

 
(iii) in the event of 

 
(a) planning permission being granted and implementation 

(and cessation of the unauthorised residential use) does 
not take place within 6 calendar months of the decision 
date; or 
 

(b) planning permission being refused; the Head of Planning is 
authorised to instruct the Solicitor to the Council to issue 
an enforcement notice requiring cessation of use of the 
unauthorised residential units within the application site. 

 
34. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – 

LAND ADJACENT TO 11 FINTRY WALK, FARNBOROUGH – 
 
 The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1630, 
which provided an update with regard to the position on the land adjacent to 
11 Fintry Walk, Farnborough. 
 
 The Committee was informed that following a Committee resolution in 
August, 2015, an enforcement notice was issue
[...]
ities have existing policies.  In 
Rushmoor's case this means that we can require energy performance in accordance with 
Code Level 4 as set out in policy CP3 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy.  Such measures may 
be secured by way of condition and on this basis no objection is raised to the proposal in 
terms of policy CP3.  
 
In conclusion the proposal is acceptable in principle.  It would have an acceptable impact on 
the character of the area, it will create a satisfactory living environment for future occupiers, 
have an acceptable impact on adjoining non-residential and residential occupiers and meet 
the functional requirements of the development.  The proposal is acceptable in highway 
terms, it addresses public open space policy, makes an appropriate contribution towards 
SPA mitigation measures and secures appropriate energy efficiency measures.  It complies 
with development plan policies, the Council's adopted Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and the National Planning 
Policy Framework/Planning Practice Guidance and is recommended for approval. 
 
FULL RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that subject to no new substantial or material matters being raised by 
SSE (The statutory undertaker) by 14 October 2016,  and on the completion of a satisfactory 
Agreement under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 31 October 2016 to 
secure a financial contribution towards SPA mitigation the Head of Planning in consultation 
with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following 

23
Pack Page 33



 
 

conditions and informatives:- 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 Agreement is not received by 31 October 2016  
the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that the proposal fails to provide mitigation for the impact of the 
development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protect
[...]
Use Classes A3 and 
A4) with ancillary managers flat, car park, new in and out vehicular 
access onto Apollo Rise, landscaping and associated works 

Address Southwood Summit Centre 1 Aldrin Place Farnborough 

Ward Cove And Southwood 

Applicant Marston's PLC 

Agent Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners 

Recommendation GRANT subject to s106 Planning Obligation 

Description & Relevant History 

The application relates to a vacant site in a prominent corner position at the junction of Summit 
Avenue with Apollo Rise.  It is part of a site formerly occupied by a detached two-storey office 
building (‘Aldrin House’, No.1 Aldrin Place) built in the late 1980s as part of the adjoining 
‘Southwood Crescent’ development. The nearest adjoining neighbours are an adjoining 
Morrisons petrol filling station to the immediate west, which has been built on the other part of 
the Aldrin House site. The next nearest neighbours are commercial premises at Armstrong 
Mall, which back onto the opposite site of the Aldrin Place road. The site lies opposite the 
Southwood Village Centre on the other side of Summit Avenue. There is a pelican pedestrian 
crossing to the east of the Apollo Rise junction. 

The Aldrin House office building was demolished and the site enclosed with hoardings 
following a prior approval of demolition in February 2012 (12/00074/PRIOR). 

Planning permission was granted in October 2013 and subsequently implemented with 
amendments for redevelopment of the west part of the overall site with the erection of a 
petrol filling station with associated forecourt, kiosk shop, forecourt canopy, 6 fuel pump 
islands, LPG fuel point, underground fuel tanks and car care facilities including a car wash 
with associated car parking, access and servicing areas and landscaping. 
(13/00555/FULPP). 

40
Pack Page 50



 
 

Planning permission was granted in January 2014 for redevelopment of the current site with 
the erection of a single-storey commercial building for flexible A1/A
[...]
er Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 27 October 2016 to secure appropriate 
financial contributions towards Transport and SPA mitigation, the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
following conditions and informatives:- 

48
Pack Page 58



 
 

 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 Agreement is not received by 27 October 2016 
the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make satisfactory provision for a 
transport contribution in accordance with Council’s adopted ‘Transport Contributions’ SPD 
and Core Strategy Policies CP10, CP16 and CP17; and a financial contribution to mitigate 
the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in 
accordance with the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 and CP13. 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 
2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings - Axiom Architects Drawing Nos.3403/P100 REV.A, 3403/P104 
REV.C, 3403/P105 REV.C, 3403/P107 REV.E,   3403/P108 REV.A, 3403/P109, 
3403/P110 REV.A, 3403/P111 REV.A;   Simpson Drawing Nos. 13162/SK01 REV.A, 
13162/SK02 REV.A,   13162/SK03 REV.B & 13162:08; Clugston Drawing 
No.3660/10/001 REV.A;   Swan Paul Drawing No.SPP2019 P90 001;   Kingfisher 
Lighting Drawing No.D28174/AMA/B; Jenks Associates Ltd. Drawing No. 298-106-M-
01 REV.P1; Axiom Architects Design & Access Statement; NLP Planning Statement; 
Cole Jarman Planning Noise Assessment;  Sanderson Asso
[...]
) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
 
 

82
Pack Page 92



 

Item 1 
 
Delegated Decisions to take Enforcement Action 
 
The Following Decision is reported for INFORMATION purposes only. It relates to a 
decision to take enforcement action that has already been made by the Head of 
Planning in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation. 
 

 
Address 86 Rectory Road, Farnborough 
 
Ward Knellwood 
 
Decision Issue Enforcement Notice  
 
Decision Date 23 September 2016 
 
Reasons Operational Development, erection of a static caravan in the 

rear garden and use as residential accommodation.  
 
Alternatives No Action – would endorse unauthorised bad, non-policy 

compliant development. Therefore enforcement action 
necessary. 

 
Case Officer John Thorne 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 15/00205/OTHER 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendation:  To Note 
 

 

83
Pack Page 93



 
Development Management Committee Item 5 

Head of Planning  
12th October 2016        Report No PLN1635 

 
VARIATION OF LEGAL AGREEMENT RELATING TO WELLESLEY (AUE) 
DEVELOPMENT – RESIDENTIAL TRAVEL PLAN 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The first residential phase of the Wellesley development (Aldershot Urban 

Extension) is largely completed with 55 practical completions in Development 
Zone A – Maida, of which 51 units are occupied (September 2016). 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to seek authority to vary the terms of the 2014 

section 106 agreement (“the Agreement”) in respect of the owner/developer’s 
obligation to provide financial security for the Residential Travel Plan in the 
form of a deposit/bond to be paid to Hampshire County Council (HCC). This 
deposit or bond was originally referred to in the legal agreement as the 
‘Residential Travel Plan Secured Amount’. 

 
1.3 The proposed amendments relate to obligations between Hampshire County 

Council and the Owner/Developer under Schedule 2 and 4 of the Principal 
Agreement. The variations do not affect obligations between Rushmoor (RBC) 
and the Owner/Developer, which are contained within Schedule 1 and 3 of the 
Principal Agreement. 

 
1.4 This following report sets out details of each of the proposed changes, 

considers the consequences of the changes and the implied risk to the 
Council/County Council in agreeing it. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 In March 2014 planning permission, 12/00958/OUT was granted for the 

redevelopment of former military land to provide up to 3,850 dwellings 
together with a neighbourhood centre, two primary schools, open spaces and 
other associated facilities. 

 
2.2 A Residential Travel Plan was submitted and approved with the Outline 

Planning Application for the purpose of delivering and maintaining sustainable 
transport targets in respect of the residential element of the development. The 
implementation of the Travel Plan was secured by way of relevant clauses in 
the section 106 legal agreement. 

 
2.3 Grainger (the developer) and Hampshire County Council have recently 

agreed in principle, certain changes to the financial security for the Residential 
Travel Plan. The principal change is a reduction in the initial amount of 
financial security - newly defined as the ‘Residential Travel Plan Deposit’ - 
which has reduced from £750k to £220k. 

84
Pack Page 94



 
2.4 In this regard, the proposed variation would secure a ‘Residential Travel Plan 

Initial Deposit’ of £220k payable to HCC by Grainger prior to occupation of 
25 residential units (it is noted that this number of occupations has now been 
exceeded and will need to be adjusted in consultation with HCC). Grainger 
would be required to top up this sum in the form of a ‘Residential Travel Plan 
Further Deposit’ in the event that HCC required access to funds in default, in 
the specific circumstances set out in the revised agreement. Any top up, 
together with the principal sum, shall not exceed £750k (the original amount of 
the security). It is intended the cash deposit would be paid to HCC but would 
not be ring fenced into a separate account over which HCC would have a 
charge. 

 
3. Changes to the Legal Agreement 
 
3.1 The proposed amendments relate to Covenants between Hampshire County 

Council and the Owner/Developer under Schedule 2 and 4 of the Principal 
Agreement. The variations being sought relate to:- 

 
a) The amount of the initial residential travel plan deposit and the triggers 

for topping up the balance of the fund (Replacement of Paragraph 1.1 (f) of 
Schedule 2 of the Principal Agreement) 

 
 Advantages – 
 
 HCC have confirmed the rationale behind the significant reduction in the 

financial security agreed, from the original figure negotiated with Grainger in 
the s106 agreement. HCC has advised Solicitors acting for the RBC that in 
the current economic climate, the County Council do not require any 
developers to provide Travel Plan bond/cash deposits in excess of £500k. 
Therefore, in the case of Wellesley, a figure of £220k would be appropriate. In 
any event HCC and RBC would be protected as the overall cap of £750k (the 
original amount of the security) still remains, taking into account the initial 
£250k and any top ups from Grainger required on default. 

 
Comment – 

 
Solicitors on behalf of RBC have raised a specific issue with HCC. The 
current drafting would appear to allow Grainger to delay any top up payment 
to HCC until the trigger points in the agreement are reached i.e. 1,000 
residential units, 2,000 residential units, 3,000 residential units and so on. 
This may cause problems for HCC in the event of them having to draw on the 
funds at an early stage in the development between 25 units when the 
Residential Travel Plan Initial Deposit is made, and the next payment at 1,000 
residential units. This could be resolved by making an amendment to the draft 
to require the top up payments to be paid “on demand and in any event prior 
to occupation of 1,000 residential units”. This is particularly important as there 
is no restriction on occupation of the 1,000 residential units until the top up is 
paid. This matter is currently being discussed. 

 

85
Pack Page 95



b) The circumstances in which the County Council shall be entitled to use 
the residential travel plan deposit (New Paragraph 1.1 (g) of Schedule 2 of 
the Principal Agreement) 

 
Comment –  
 
RBC has no objection in principle to the proposed variations. 
 

c) The circumstances in which the County Council shall return any 
unspent portion of the residential travel plan deposit (Replacement 
Paragraph 5 of Schedule 4 of the Principal Agreement) 

 
Comment –  
 
RBC has no objection in principle to the proposed variations to Paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 4. 
 

d) Amendments to the Definitions relating to the residential travel plan 
deposit (Clause 1.1 of the Principal Agreement) 

 
Comment –  
 
RBC has no objection in principle to the proposed changes to the definitions 
contained within Clause 1.1 of the Principal Agreement. 

 
4 Recommendation  
 
4.1 That the Solicitor to the Council, subject to being satisfied, in consultation with 

the Head of Planning and Hampshire County Council be AUTHORISED to 
enter into a Deed of Variation under section 106A of the Town & Country 
Planning Act incorporating the changes set out in paragraph 3.1 above. 

 
 
Keith Holland  
Head of Planning  
Ann Greaves  
Solicitor to the Council 
 
Contact: Maggie Perry –- tel.no. 01252 398711 maggie.perry@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers  
Planning permission 12/00958/OUT and associated legal agreement dated 10 March 
2014 

86
Pack Page 96



  Agenda Item 6 

  

Development Management  Committee   

12th October 2016  

Directorate of Community 

and Environment     

Planning Report No. PLN1636  

  
  

Appeals Progress Report 
  
1. Appeal Decisions 
 
1.1 Appeal against an Enforcement Notice requiring the removal of 24 UPV

Minutes of the meeting


-22-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 12 October 2016 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

Councillor Martin Tennant (ex-officio)

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

37. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th September, 2016 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

38. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) - TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE) 
ORDER, 1995 - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY

 RESOLVED: That 

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary in 
consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1633, be noted; 

(ii)  the following applications be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman: 

* 16/00068/FULPP (Enterprise House, Nos. 88-90 Victoria Road and part of 
Nos. 84-86 Victoria Road, Aldershot) 

* 16/00544/FULPP (Southwood Summit Centre, No. 1 Aldrin Place, 
Farnborough); and 



(ii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting: 

16/00667/FULPP (No. 34 Cove Road, Farnborough) 

16/00757/REMPP (Wellesley Corunna Zone). 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1633 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting.

39. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

There were no representations by the public.

40. APPLICATION NO. 16/00068/FULPP – ENTERPRISE HOUSE, 88-90 VICTORIA 
ROAD AND PART OF 84-86 VICTORIA ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1633 (as amended at 
the meeting) regarding the erection of a four-storey building to comprise twelve flats 
(four studio, two one bedroom and six two bedroom) with vehicular access from Crimea 
Road and associated car parking and bin/cycle storage. 

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant planning permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990. 

RESOLVED: That 

(i)  subject to no new substantial or material matters being raised by SSE 
(the statutory undertaker) by 14th October, 2016 and on the completion of 
a satisfactory agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990, by 31st October, 2016, to secure a financial 
contribution towards Special Protection Area mitigation, the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1633; however 

(ii)  in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 agreement is not received by 
31st October, 2016, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds 
that the proposal fails to provide mitigation for the impact of the 
development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in 
accordance with the Council’s Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection 
Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy contrary to policy CP13 of 
the Rushmoor Core Strategy. 

41. APPLICATION NO. 16/00544/FULPP – SOUTHWOOD SUMMIT CENTRE, 
1ALDRIN PLACE, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1633 (as amended at 
the meeting) regarding the erection of a restaurant/public house (mixed use classes A3 



and A4) with ancillary managers flat, car park, new in and out vehicular access onto 
Apollo Rise, landscaping and associated works. 

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant planning permission, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory planning obligation, under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990. 

RESOLVED: That 

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory planning obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 by 27th October, 
2016 to secure appropriate financial contributions towards Transport and 
Special Protection Area mitigation, the Head of Planning, in consultation 
with Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 
amended conditions and informatives set out in the Head of Planning’s 
Report No. PLN1633; however 

(ii)  in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 agreement is not received by 
27th October, 2016, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds 
that the proposal does not make satisfactory provision for a transport 
contribution in accordance with Council’s adopted ‘Transport 
Contributions’ SPD and Core Strategy Policies CP10, CP16 and CP17; 
and a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on 
the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with the 
Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 and 
CP13. 

42. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – NO. 86 
RECTORY ROAD, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee was advised of the enforcement action taken by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more specifically specified in the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1634.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1634 be noted.

43. VARIATION OF LEGAL AGREEMENT RELATING TO WELLESLEY (AUE) 
DEVELOPMENT – RESIDENTIAL TRAVEL PLAN

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1635 (as amended at 
the meeting). The Report sought authority to vary the terms of the 2014 Section 106 
agreement (“the Agreement”) in respect of the owner/developer’s obligation to provide 
financial security for the Residential Travel Plan in the form of a deposit/bond to be paid 
to Hampshire County Council, which had been originally referred to in the legal 
agreement as the ‘Residential Travel Plan Secured Amount’. 

It was noted that the proposed amendments related to obligations between Hampshire 
County Council and the owner/developer under Schedule 2 and 4 of the Principal 
Agreement. The variations did not affect obligations between Rushmoor and the 



owner/developer, which were contained within Schedule 1 and 3 of the Principal 
Agreement. 

The Report set out in detail each of the proposed changes, together with the 
consequences of the changes and the implied risk to the Council and County Council. 

RESOLVED: That the Solicitor to the Council, subject to being satisfied, in 
consultation with the Head of Planning and Hampshire County Council, be 
authorised to enter into a Deed of Variation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990, incorporating the changes set out in the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1635 (as amended).

44. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

Application No. Description Decision 

14/00071/CONSRV Against an enforcement notice 
requiring the removal of 24 UPVC 
windows from an extended and 
converted building containing five 
flats at No. 14 Church Circle, 
Farnborough. 

Allowed 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1636 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.32 pm.

 
CLLR G.B. LYON

CHAIRMAN

------------


